

CASE No. 20-56075

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY BARKE, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ERIC BANKS, et al.
Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Central District of California, Case No. 8:20-cv-00358-JLS-ADS
Hon. Josephine Laura Staton

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

*David A. Schwarz (SBN 159376)
Jay T. Ramsey (SBN 273160)
Alexandra M. Jackson (SBN 327689)
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6055
Telephone: 310.228.3700

Mark William Bucher (SBN 210474)
LAW OFFICE OF MARK W.
BUCHER
18002 Irvine Blvd Ste 108
Tustin, CA 92780-3321
Telephone: 714.573.2201

Michael E. Rosman
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1100 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 625
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.833.8400

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
JEFFREY BARKE, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	18
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
I. California Law Governing Public Employee Labor Relations	19
II. Government Code Section 3550	20
III. Plaintiffs	21
IV. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Challenge To Section 3550.....	23
V. Section 3550’s Chilling Effect On Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....	25
VI. Procedural History And The Court’s Order	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
ARGUMENT	36
I. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	36
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged A Realistic Danger Of Sustaining Direct Injury	37
B. The District Court’s Finding That Plaintiffs Do Not Face A Credible Threat Of Injury Because Section 3550 Applies Only To Pubic Employers Misapprehends The Law And Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	40
1. The District Court Misapprehended And Misapplied <i>Leonard</i>	42
2. The Government Speech Doctrine Cannot Apply To Limit The Speech Of Elected Officials Such As Plaintiffs.....	45
C. The District Court’s Finding That Plaintiffs Did Not Establish A “Likelihood Of Enforcement Against Plaintiffs” Was Clear Error	49

D.	The District Court’s Conclusion That Plaintiffs Failed To Allege Concrete Plans To Violate Section 3550 Was Clear Error.....	53
II.	The District Court Abused Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Not Ripe For Adjudication.....	54
III.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Prudential Concerns Warranted Dismissal	55
A.	First Amendment Challenges Based On Chilled Speech Satisfy Prudential Standing Considerations.....	55
B.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Identified Chilled Statements	59
C.	There Is No Reason To Wait For PERB To Construe Section 3550.....	60
IV.	The District Court Erred By Failing To Grant Leave to Amend And By Dismissing The Complaint With Prejudice Based On Standing.....	62
	CONCLUSION	65
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	54, 57, 58, 60
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991)	59
<i>American for Med. Rights v. Heller</i> 2 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Nev. 1998).....	55, 56
<i>Anderson v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> 87 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	63
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	39, 42
<i>Boling v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> 5 Cal. 5th 898 (2018)	27, 46
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	28
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Canatella v. California</i> 304 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Capella Photonics, Inc. v. Cisco Sys.</i> No. 14-cv-03346-EMC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152427 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 6, 2019)	63
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government v. Davidson</i> 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	62

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....51

Conservation Comm’n of Town of Westport v. Beaulieu
 No. CIV. A. 07-11087-RGS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71438, 2008
 WL 4372761 (D. Mass. Sept. 18, 2008).....48

County of Santa Clara v. Trump
 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....62

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.
 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)64

Fleck v. Assocs. v. City of Phoenix
 471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)63

Foman v. Davis
 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....35, 64

Frazier v. Boomsma
 2007 WL 2808559 (D. Ariz. Sept. 27, 2007)62

Garcetti v. Ceballos
 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....12, 47

Guadalupe Police Officer’s Ass’n v. City of Guadalupe
 No. CV 10-8061 GAF, 2011 WL 13217670 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25,
 2011)52

Hartnell Community College District, PERB Decision No. 2452E, p.
 25 (2015).....24

Holloway v. Clackamas River Water
 2014 WL 6998084 (Dist. Or. Dec. 9, 2014).....47

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....passim

Jenevein v. Willing
 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)12, 47

Leonard v. Clark
 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)passim

Lopez v. Candaele
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)37, 38

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....34, 36, 37

Martinez v. City of Rio Rancho
197 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (D.N.M. 2016).....56

Maya v. Centex Corp.
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)33, 34

Meese v. Keene
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....passim

Melville v. Town of Adams
9 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. Mass. 2014).....48

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)33, 35, 64

NEI Contracting & Eng’g, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pac. Sw., Inc.
926 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2019)34

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan
564 U.S. 117 (2011) (Kennedy, J., concurring)28

Rhoades v. Avon Prod., Inc.
504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)33, 34

Rio Hondo Community College District, PERB Decision No. 128E24

San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)53

San Diego Teachers’ Association, PERB Decision No. 137.....26

San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee v. Eu
826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1987)61

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....38

<i>SEIU Local 721 v. County of Riverside</i> PERB Decision No. 2119-M	26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	54
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	13, 27
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Com’n</i> 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	55
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	15, 28, 29, 56
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	61
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Willson v. Yerke</i> No. 3:10-CV-1376, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180065, 2013 WL 6835405 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013).....	48
<i>Wilson v. Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> 955 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2020)	39, 42
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	57, 60
<i>Zimmerlink v. Zapotosky</i> No. 10-237, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53186 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2011)	47, 48
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331	18

Cal. Gov't Code § 355121
Cal. Gov't Code § 1664519, 20
Cal. Gov't Code § 3550passim
Cal. Gov't Code § 35529
